Consequently, for every 1% increase in total business rates income (£233,326), this

Council would receive £46,665 (20% of increase). However, retained business rates
income would need to reduce by £242,543 (which would require a 2.6% reduction in total
business rates income) before the Council would receive any Safety Net payment.
Therefore, any fall in business rates income up to 2.6% would incur an additional cost on
this Council. The impact on the County Council and Fire Authority would depend upon the
position of all billing authorities within the County.

4.10 Using the government’s methodology to estimate retained business rates for 2013/14, as

prescribed in the annual NNDR1 return submitted to DCLG and certified by the Chief
Finance Officer, produces a figure of £3,241,808 which is only slightly higher than the
assumed figure allowed for in the finance settlement (see Table 3 above). Consequently,
and due to the potential volatility of this estimate, no allowance for additional income over
the baseline has been assumed in 2013/14 and over the medium term.

 Finance
Settlement

Scenario 1
Rates income

increases by 1%

Scenario 2
Rates income

decreases by 1%
 £ £ £
Total Business Rates income
collected by FDC

23,332,586 23,565,912 23,099,260

Central Share (50%) paid to
Government (to fund RSG &
other grants)

11,666,293 11,782,956 11,549,630

Local Share (50%) 11,666,293 11,782,956 11,549,630
Apportioned:
FDC – 80% of Local Share 9,333,035 9,426,365 9,239,705
CCC – 18% 2,099,933 2,120,932 2,078,932
Fire Authority – 2% 233,325 235,659 230,993

FDC Local Share 9,333,035 9,426,365 9,239,705
FDC Baseline Funding (as
determined by government)

3,233,902

Tariff – paid to government
(to fund top-up authorities)

6,099,133 -6,099,133 -6,099,133

Retained Rates Income 3,327,232 3,140,572
Less Baseline Funding -3,233,902 -3,233,902
Income above/below
baseline

93,330 -93,330

Levy @ 50% - paid to
government

46,665

Safety Net Threshold @ 92.5%
of Baseline

 2,991,359

Retained Rates Income lower
than Safety Net Threshold

 No

Income retained by FDC 46,665
Income foregone by FDC  -93,330

Local Council Tax Support

4.11 At the Council meeting on 20 December 2012, the Council Tax Support scheme for

2013/14 was approved. The way Council Tax support is funded will fundamentally change
in 2013/14 with the government reducing the national funding available by 10%. As the new
support scheme will effectively be a council tax discount, the Council’s taxbase will reduce